capital of the company through the Rights Issue by issuing 
the pre-emptive rights issue (Hak Memesan Efek Terlebih 
Dahulu or HMETD) of which is exercised subject to the 
following terms and conditions:

a.	 The Capital increase through the pre-emptive rights 
is 2,336,838,591 (two billion three hundred thirty-
six million eight hundred thirty-eight thousand five 
hundred ninety-one) Series B Registered Ordinary 
Share with the nominal value Rp500 (five hundred 
Rupiah) per share.

b.	 Each Shareholder of the holders of 8,985 (eight 
thousand nine hundred and eighty five) of the (old) 
share whose names were registered in the Company 
Shareholders Register on February 10,2011 at 16.00 
Western Indonesia Standard Time shall obtain 1,000 
(one thousand) pre-emptive rights and each one 
pre-emptive rights gives its holders right to purchase

[...]

shareholder of the Company will not execise the pre-
emptive rights of its own rights in this Rights Issue. 
Based on Subscription Agreement dated December 23, 
2010, all of the pre-emptive rights owned by the State 
of the Republic of Indonesia, namely in the amount 
of 1,558,152,476 (one billion five hundred fifty-eight 
million one hundred fifty two thousand four hundred 
and seventy-six) pre-emptive rights will be assigned 
by selling them to PT Danareksa Sekuritas and PT 
Mandiri Sekuritas will offer and sell the shares each 
amount of 779,076,238 (seven hundred and seventy-
nine million seventy-six thousand two hundred thirty 
eight) resulted from the pre-emptive rights exercise 
of which are obtained from the aforesaid pre-emptive 
rights of the State of the Republic of Indonesia to 
domestic or foreign investors through the rights issue 
that will be executed in the Indonesia Stock Exchange